Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

TODD GROOMS, d/b/a TRACKSIDE
)

SPORTS BAR AND GRILL,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 03-2026 LC




)

SUPERVISOR OF LIQUOR CONTROL,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


There is cause to discipline Todd Grooms because he permitted lewd conduct on his licensed premises. 

Procedure


On July 17, 2003, the Supervisor of Liquor Control (“Supervisor”) issued a Notice of Proceedings (“notice”) charging Todd M. Grooms, d/b/a Trackside Sports Bar and Grill (“Grooms”) with four counts of lewdness.  On September 18, 2003, the Supervisor issued an order imposing a civil penalty of $3,000.  On October 20, 2003, Grooms filed an appeal.  On October 29, 2003, the Supervisor filed an answer.  


We held a hearing on February 24, 2004.  Assistant Attorney General David F. Barrett represented the Supervisor.  Mark G. Anderson, of Brydon, Swearengen, and England, 

represented Grooms.  The case became ready for our decision when the last written argument was filed on June 14, 2004.

Findings of Fact

1. The Supervisor enforces the liquor laws of the State of Missouri.

2. Grooms holds a 5% beer by drink – wine license that the Supervisor issued for the Trackside Sports Bar and Grill (“Trackside”).

3. Trackside is located in Trenton, Grundy County, Missouri.

4. On April 12, 2003, a male dancer/stripper group, called the Outlaws, performed at Trackside.  

5. Sometime before the performance, Grooms called Danny Peto, the Supervisor's special agent for the area that included Trenton.  Grooms told Peto that he was thinking of having some male dancers perform as a fundraiser.  He wanted Peto’s advice on the regulations regarding such performances.  

6. Peto explained to Grooms “the regulations and the cautions when you had male entertainers or strippers on a licensed premise.”
  Peto explained that the patrons cannot touch the entertainers in the groin area and that there could be no lap dances.  The dancers and patrons had to be kept separated.  Peto explained that if the dancers exposed themselves, they would be violating a state liquor licensing regulation.  Peto was concerned about the close proximity of the dancers and patrons because Trackside is a small establishment with no stage area.

7. On April 10, 2003, Bob Lewis, Chief of Police in Trenton, asked Peto to arrange for two female liquor agents to attend the performance at Trackside as undercover officers.  Peto said that he could not arrange that on such short notice.  Lewis said that he would arrange to have 

two local female officers attend as patrons if Peto would meet them afterwards at 10:30 p.m.  Peto agreed.

8. Lewis asked Livingston County Deputy Sheriff Kim Valbracht to act as an undercover officer.  Livingston County is just to the south of Grundy County.  Lewis told her that there would be male strippers at Trackside and that he wanted an undercover female to be in there because he believed that some violations might occur.
  

9. Lewis also asked his department’s dispatcher, Carolyn Collins, to observe.  She was “just told to watch.”

10. Four male dancers from the Outlaw dance group appeared at Trackside during the evening of April 12, 2003.  The bar had an audience of about 35 people, many of whom were female.

11. Valbracht and Collins attended in the guise of patrons.  Grooms saw and knew both of them from his work as an ambulance paramedic in Trenton.  He had worked in the same building as Collins for about ten and a half years.  He recognized Valbracht from having seen her at auto accident scenes.

12. The dancers sold tickets to the female patrons.  The dancers drew from the tickets to see which patrons would participate in the dance events.

13. The first female patron whose ticket they drew sat on a chair in the area that had been cleared out for a performance area.  A male dancer clad only in chaps and a G-string danced around the patron.  The G-string had material that just covered the penis and testicles and a thin strap that went around his waist.  At one point, the dancer pulled the G-string string aside, exposing his genitals to the audience.  He kept dancing.  Then, with his back to the patron in the 

chair, he reached back and grabbed her hand.  He placed her hand inside the G-string where his genitals were.

14. During the first event, Grooms’ wife, Barbara, was behind the bar.

15. The next female patron who had her ticket drawn sat in a chair facing the audience with her legs spread apart.  A different male dancer put his hands on the chair and kept his body stiff.  He simulated the movement of sexual intercourse by pushing himself up and down so that the groin area of his G-string touched the groin area of the patron’s jeans.

16. Later, male dancers went into the audience where they rubbed their knees in the groin area of some of the female patrons.  

17. At least one dancer made motions simulating sexual intercourse when among the crowd of patrons.

18. Some female patrons stuck money in the G-strings of the dancers.

19. After watching these events for a while, Valbracht stepped outside and telephoned the Trenton police.  She reported what she had seen.  She returned inside Trackside.

20. Officer Bob Smith of the Trenton police called Grooms shortly after Valbracht’s call.  He told Grooms that the police and a liquor agent were on their way and that they better clean up the dancing.  Smith was later suspended from the force for making the phone call.

21. After the call, the dancers’ manager, Sonny, announced that there would be no touching between the dancers and the patrons.

22. Grooms was present in the bar and saw the entire performance, including the conduct described above.  He did nothing to prevent or stop the conduct until after he got the warning from Officer Smith.

23. After the dancing, the police and Peto arrived.  Peto interviewed Collins about what she had seen during the dancing.  Peto then interviewed Grooms and the dancers’ manager, Sonny.  Peto asked if a female patron reached inside a male dancer’s G-string to touch his genitals.  Grooms denied it at first, but admitted that it happened when Sonny admitted it.  

24. On July 17, 2003, the Supervisor issued his notice charging Grooms with four counts of lewdness, citing 11 CSR 70-2.130(14)(A), (B), and (C).  On September 18, 2003, the Supervisor issued an Order imposing a civil penalty of $3,000 for Grooms having acted in violation of “Section 70-2.130(11) & 311.280, RSMo; in that charges are:  Lewdness (4 counts).”  

25. On October 20, 2003, Grooms filed an appeal.  

Conclusions of Law


Sections 621.045.1
 and 311.691 and § 311.680.6, RSMo Supp. 2003, give us jurisdiction over Grooms’ appeal.  The Supervisor has the burden to prove that the licensee has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).

Violations at Issue


Grooms asserts that the only violations that we have the jurisdiction to adjudicate in this appeal are those relating to whether Grooms possessed intoxicating liquor that had not been purchased from, by, or through duly licensed wholesalers.  

In the Order, the Supervisor expressly states that Petitioner “has acted in violation of Section 70-2.130(11) & 311.280 RSMo.”  (Exh. A.)  These are the only references to statutes or regulations contained in the Order.  These references to 11 CSR § 70-130(11) and section 311.280, RSMo., frame the issues which are before the Commission.  The Commission is not authorized to review 

violations of statutes or regulations which a licensee has not been charged with violating.  

(Pt’r Br. at 4.)

Section 311.280 and Regulation 11 CSR 70-130(11) prohibit liquor licensees from purchasing, selling, offering for sale, or possessing any intoxicating liquor other than that purchased from, by, or through a duly licensed wholesale liquor dealer in Missouri.

Grooms first raised this objection at the hearing when the Supervisor's attorney offered Exhibit AA, an amended Order finding that Grooms acted in violation of 11 CSR 70-2.130(14)(A), (B), and (C), the same regulation that the notice cited.  This regulation pertains to lewd conduct.

We rule against Grooms’ contention that the Supervisor's first Order limits the issues before us to whether Grooms violated the laws involving the source of his intoxicating liquor.  

When a licensee appeals the Supervisor's order imposing discipline for liquor law violations, our regulations require the Supervisor to give notice of the facts and the laws serving as cause for discipline in the answer he files here.  Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.380(2)(E) requires that the answer include, among other things:

1.  Allegations of any conduct on which the respondent bases the action, with sufficient specificity to enable the petitioner to address such allegations;


2.  Any provision of law that allows the respondent to base the action on such facts[.]


Thus, the Supervisor’s answer, not the Order, is the operative pleading framing the issues before us.  Compare Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App.,  E.D. 1984).  Paragraph 6 of the Supervisor’s answer identifies the operative facts as those alleged in the notice, which he incorporates as Exhibit B.  Paragraph 8 asserts that this conduct violates 

Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(14)(A), (B), and (C).  We conclude that we have the authority to hear and adjudicate whether the conduct alleged in the notice and incorporated in the answer constitutes cause for discipline under Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(14)(A), (B), and (C).  


Insofar as Grooms’ argument can be understood to raise a due process issue, we reject it.  The answer gave him clear notice of the factual and legal basis for the violations in time for him to prepare a defense.  The error in the Order did not prejudice his preparation of a defense.

Cause for Discipline 


The Supervisor incorporates in his answer the four violations of lewd conduct as set forth in his notice.  The first violation alleges:

Violation I:  Lewdness

On or about April 12, 2003, you or your employee Todd Grooms did wrongfully and unlawfully in or upon the licensed premises permit a certain male stripper to display his genital area to female patron to display a portion of the areola of her breast, all in violation of and contrary to 11 CSR 70-130 (14)(B), Rules and Regulations of the Supervisor of Liquor Control.


The Supervisor alleges cause for discipline under Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(14)(B), which provides:

(14) Lewdness. No retail licensee or his/her employee shall permit in or upon his/her licensed premises—

*   *   *


(B) The displaying of any portion of the areola of the female breast[.]

Even though the display of male genitalia may violate some other provision in the regulations, the Supervisor circumscribes which regulation we look to by what he pleads in his answer.  The regulation that the Supervisor cites as being violated refers exclusively to the display of the female areola.  Accordingly, we find against the Supervisor on Count I because there is no evidence of any female displaying her areola.  

The second violation alleges:

Violation II:  Lewdness 

On or about April 12, 2003, you or your employee did wrongfully and unlawfully in or upon the licensed premises permit the actual or simulated touching, caressing or fondling by a female patron of the groin and penis of a male stripper, all in violation of and contrary to 11 CSR 70-130 (14)(C), Rules and Regulations of the Supervisor of Liquor Control.

The Supervisor asserts cause for discipline under Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(14)(C), which prohibits the licensee from permitting “[t]he actual or simulated touching, caressing or fondling of the breast, buttocks, anus or genitals[.]”


We find that the Supervisor has carried his burden of proof and presented the preponderance of credible evidence to support this violation.  Deputy Valbracht testified that she saw the stripper take the hand of the female patron sitting in the chair on the stage area and put her hand inside his G-string where her hand would have necessarily come into contact with his genitals.  Collins also testified that she saw this.  Grooms admitted it, though reluctantly, to Agent Peto afterwards.


At the hearing, Grooms testified that he saw the performance and that the violations did not occur.  To corroborate his version of the events, he presented the evidence of seven others who witnessed the performance.  However, each of these witnesses had reasons to protect Grooms.  His wife, Barbara, testified that she was the person in the chair during the first event and that the dancer did not put her hand into his G-string.  Valbracht, on rebuttal, testified that Mrs. Grooms was not the woman in the chair and that she saw Mrs. Grooms washing dishes behind the bar during the performance.  We believe Valbracht.  

Witness Larry Rhoads said that no touching occurred, but Grooms had paid Rhoads and his wife $40 to help with the events that evening.  Witness Shelly Porter socialized with Grooms’ wife and was a weekly patron at Trackside.  Witness Traci Gamble was a friend of Porter’s and 

also a regular patron.  Witness Shawn Clark and his wife helped tend bar along with Grooms and his wife that night.  Shawn Clark had worked there as a regular bartender two months before that evening and continued working there until August 2003.  After that, he was a regular patron of the bar.  Grooms paid $100 to witness Kevin Klinginsmith to be the DJ that evening.  Klinginsmith had 12 beers by the end of the evening, so Grooms drove him home.  Klinginsmith’s wife, Marlisa, was also a witness.

Grooms attempts to destroy the credibility of Valbracht and Collins by asserting that Chief Lewis told Valbracht and Collins to find violations.  Valbracht was a deputy sheriff from a neighboring county and had no reason to lie for the Trenton Police Chief.  She testified that Lewis told her only that he wanted an officer there because there “may” be some violations.  Further, Collins, who was Lewis’ employee, denied that Lewis told her to find violations.  He told her only to observe.  The credible testimony of these two witnesses, plus Grooms’ admission to Peto, establishes by a preponderance of the evidence that the conduct occurred.

There is cause to discipline when the licensee “permits” the lewd conduct.  

“Permit” does not require intent or an affirmative act; it is merely passivity or abstinence from preventive action.

Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).  Grooms was observing the performance and did nothing to prevent or stop it.  We conclude that these facts establish cause to discipline because Grooms “permitted” the lewd conduct.  


Violation III alleges:

Violation III:  Lewdness

On or about April 12, 2003, you or your employee Todd Grooms did wrongfully and unlawfully permit in or upon the licensed premises the performance by a male stripper of acts or simulated acts of sexual intercourse or other sexual acts which are prohibited by law, all in violation of and contrary to 11 CSR 70-130 (14)(A), Rules and Regulations of the Supervisor of Liquor Control.

Section 70-130(14)(A) prohibits “[t]he performance of acts, or simulated acts of sexual intercourse[.]”  There is evidence of simulated intercourse.  Valbracht saw the incident of one stripper doing push-up-like motions above a female patron in a chair.  Although Collins did not see that, she did see a dancer simulating intercourse elsewhere in the bar.  Although Grooms and his witnesses denied seeing any such conduct, we evaluated their credibility above. We conclude that simulated acts of sexual intercourse occurred and that Grooms permitted the conduct.  

Violation IV alleges:

Violation IV:  Lewdness

On or about April 12, 2003, you or your employee did wrongfully and unlawfully in or upon the licensed premises permit the actual or simulated touching, caressing or fondling by a male stripper of the breast and groin area of a female patron, all in violation of and contrary to 11 CSR 70-130 (14)(C), Rules and Regulations of the Supervisor of Liquor Control.

The Supervisor asserts cause for discipline under Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.130(14)(C), which prohibits the licensee from permitting the “actual or simulated touching . . . of the . . . genitals.”  We find that the Supervisor has carried his burden of proof to support this violation.  Valbracht witnessed male strippers touching the groin area during the “push-up” routine and saw them using their knees to rub the groin areas of female patrons.  We conclude that simulated acts of touching genitals occurred and that Grooms permitted the conduct.

Summary


We conclude that there is cause to discipline Grooms for having permitted the conduct in Violations II, III, and IV.  We find no cause for discipline under Violation I. 


SO ORDERED on June 28, 2004.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

	�Tr. at 19-20.  


	�Tr. at 43.





	�Id. at 68.


	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.
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